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BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

Original Application No.677I2025 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Surya Prakash Mishra 

(PR 

1. 

SONEY) Acy. NOTARY 
Robertsganj-Sonbhadre 

VERSUS 

Prasidche Mth oney 
(Adyca ta} Tehsi.n: NOARSAhait Reg, M.14)2408 

Ultra Tech Cement, Dalla Unit & Ors. ...RESPONDENTS 

ENOAAAL 

....APPLICANT 

AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF THE UTTAR PRADESH 

POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD IN COMPLIANCE OF 
ORDER DATED 06.01.2026 PASSED BY THIS HON'BLE 

TRIBUNAL 

I, Ramesh Kumar Singh Slo Shri Bal Ram Singh, aged about 

44 years, presently posted as Regional Officer, Uttar 
Pradesh Pollution Control Board (hereinafter UPPCB), 
Sonbhadra do hereby solemnly affirm and state on oath as 

under: 

That I in the above noted capacity am well conversant 
with the facts and records of the present case, hence 
am competent to swear this affidavit. 

That by mean of the present original application (OA), 
applicant has raised a grievance against mis-handling 
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3. 

4. 

Rey .21426 

Ya'd up ic 21 
Oct. 2128 

of solid waste by respondent no.1-Ultra Tech Cement 

at its Dalla Unit. 

That, Hon'ble NGT in the above matter vide its order 

dated 06.01.2026 instructed following: 

"...7. Ms. Priyanka Swami, Learmed Counsel accepts 

notice on behalf of respondent no.2 and Sh. Pradeep Misra, 

Learned Counsel accepts notice on behalf of respondernt no.5 

and seek four weeks' time to file the reply. 

8. Applicant is directed to serve the other respondents 

and file affidavit of service at least one week 
before the next 

date of hearing. 

9. Respondent no.5 is directed to carry out the spot 

inspection and verify the facts and submit the comprehensive 

report. ", 

In compliance of above, the site inspection of above 

concerned Unit i.e. Mis Uitratech Cement Limited, Unit 

Dalla Cement Works, Dalla, Tehsil-Obra, District 

Sonbhadra-231216 U.P., was carried out by Officials of 

the Regional Office, U.P. Pollution Control Board, 

Sonbhadra on dated 12.03.2026. A copy of inspection 

report is being annexed as Annexure No. A. 

As per inspection report dated 12.03.2026 following 

façts came into light: 
That, above concerned unit i.e. M/s Ultratech 

Cement Limited, Unit-Dalla Cement Works, 

Dalla, Tehsil-Obra, District-Sonbhadra is engaged 

in production of Cement, Clinker, Captive Power 

WHRS(VWaste Heat Recovery System) & Solar 
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dupio 21 0c. ict yaid 

COVT. OFUP. 
NOIA) 

ii. 

iti. 

iv. 

V. 

vi. 

viii. 

ix. 

Power Using Lime Stone, Red Mud/lron Ore, 

Gypsum, Fly Ash as raw materials. 

Unit uses Coal, Pet Coke & HSD as main fuel 

and RDF (Refused Derived Fuel) i.e. Segregated 

Plastic Waste as Alternative Fuel for production 

of above mentioned products. 
office, this in available record per 

Environmental Clearance for expansion has been 

İssued to above Unit by MoEF & CC, 
Govt. of 

India vide ref. No. J-11011/560/2007-IAII) 
dated 

30.03.2021. 

As 

CTO has been issued by UPPCB vide 
ref. No. 

223703/UPPCB/Sonbhadra(UPPCBRO)CTO 

/both/SONBHADRA/2024 dated 15.12.2024. 

Above. Unit have obtained Hazardous 
Waste 

Authorization, Permission for use of Refused 

Derived Fuel(RDF) from UPPCB. 

Unit has submitted Compliance Status of 

Conditions of Environmental Clearance as well 

as Consent to Operate(CTO). 
Pollution Air Control 

During 
Devices/system were found established and 

operational. 

inspection 

RDF was found stored in covered shed. & 

were also found shredder of capacity 25 
installed. 

For segregation of RDF/MSW Confined Space 

Trommel Screen was found installed. 
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6. 

X. Miyawaki Plantation in 1460 m² area was done 
near RDF storage area. 

xi. Further, to control odor generated from storage 

and handling of RDF, odor Control System i.e. 
Deodorizęr Sprinklers, Geo textile net around 
shed were found established & operational. Also 

to control contamination, Bio-enzymes spraying 
done on regular basis. 

xii. During inspection, around RDF storage area no 
foul smell found but inside RDF storage shed 
very minute foul odour was observed. 

As per facts found during visit, Direction/ Notice has 
been issued to Mis Ultratech Cement Limited Unit 
Dalla Cement Works, Dalla, Tehsil-Obra, District 
Sonbhadra by UPPCB vide ref. no. G0231/ 

3HectsfroĈTO3İTOr2026 dated 23.03.2026 for proper 
Transportation, Storage & Co-processing of RDF in 
cement Plant as per Norms in accordance to maintain 
proper Environmental health. A Copy of letter dated 
23.03.2026 is being annexed as Annexure No.B. 
That the present affidavit on behalf of the Uttar 

Pradesh Pollution Control Board is submitted before 
this Hon'ble Tribunal for kind perusal and 

consideration. 

DEPONENT 
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VERIFICATION: 
Verified atkebzg on this the. .2$.day of. Maneh 9 
2026 that the contents of above affidavit are true and correct 

to my knowledge based on records and information received 
and believed to be true, no part of it is false and nothing 
material has been concealed therefrom. 

UP. ($ 

ame 

sen idealiied 
by Shr.t 

-Dpeared 

before me 
on 
283 

DEPONENT 

'certified 

that heishe 
undetsiands 

akcadnits 

tne 
truthnese 

of 'acts 
mentioned 

in the 

zfid3vitdgclavation 4) 

adinistered 
nath to 

him 
SONSY 

AY,-NOAP 
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2 

1 

"1. In this original application (OA), applicant has raised a grievance 
against mis-handling of solid waste by respondent no. 1-Ultra Tech Cement at 
its Dalla Unit. 

2. Applicant alleges that respondent no. 1 is bringing the solid waste from 
outside the premises and is not properly managing that waste resultantly foul 
and toxic smell is emitting and health hazard and inconvenience is created to 
the nearby residents. 
3. Applicant further alleges that residents are facing serious life threatening 
diseases due to the foul and toxic smell which is coming from respondent 
no. lunit. 

4. Learmed Counsel for the applicant in support of such a plea has placed on 
record various newspaper cutting from page 15 onwards. 
5. The OA raises substantial issue relating to compliance of the environmental 
norms. 

6. Issue notice to the respondents. 
7. Ms. Priyanka Swami, Learned Counsel accepts notice on behalf of 
respondent no.2 and Sh. Pradeep Misra, Learned Counsel accepts notice on 
behalf of respondent no. 5 and seek four weeks' tine to file the reply. 
8. Applicant is directed to serve the other respondents and file affdavit of 
service at least one week before the next date of hearing. 
9. Respondent no.5 is directed to cary out the spot inspection, verýy the facts, 
and submit the comprehensive report. 
10. List on 07.04.2026...". 
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4 

5 

Sr. 
No. 
1. 
2 
3. 

4. 
5. 
6 
7 
8 

Sr. 
No. 
1. 
2. 
3 
4 

5. 

Raw Material 

Lime Stone 
Red Mud/Iron Ore 
Gypsum 
(Chemicals & minerals) 
Fly Ash 
Sweetener 
Coal 
Pet Coke (as feed Stock) 
Alternative Fuel and Raw 
material (AFR) 

Cement 
Clinker 

Product 

Captive Power 
WHRS 
Solar Power 

Quantity 

3.75 
0.19 
0.175 

1.23 
0.40 
0.65 
0.30 

S to 10% 

Capacity 

(GHGI 2550 TA/H yd 5100 C/f) fT ŽI 

3.5 
2.5 
30 
13 
8.5 

Unit 

MTPA 
MTPA 
MTPA 

MTPA 
MTPA 
MTPA 
MTPA 
% 

Unit 

MT/Year 
MT/Year 
MW 
MW 
MW 

7. ger À YIS YuG|RU 450 C GHGT O02 T ya 3000 TA HT 02 T 
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Sr. 
No. 

1 
2. 

3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10. 
11 
12. 

Air Pollution Source 

Raw mill+ Kiln-1 
Raw mill+ Kiln-2 
Coal Mill-1 
Coal Mill-2 
Cement Mill-1 
Cement Mil-2 
Cement Mill-3 
Cooler-1 

Cooler-2 
CPP Boiler 
DG Set (10.86 MW) 
DG Set (10.86 MW) 

Type of Fuel 

Coal 
Coal/RDF 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
NA 
Coal 
HSD 
HSD 

Air Pollution 

Control System 
(APCS) 
Bag House 
Bag House 
Bag Filter 
Bag House 
Bag Filter 
Bag Filter 
Bag Filter 

ESP 
ESP 
ESP 

Acaustic Enclosure 
Acaustic Enclosure 

Stack Height 
(m) 

75 
110 
77 
77 
20 
20 
53 
55 
62 
75 
45 
45 
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1 

3 

2. FeTgÍ HEHft- s à HqÍ H122772 /UPPCB/Sonbhadra(UPPCBRO)CTE/ 
SONBHADRA/2021 fi-19.05.2021 HTH HI FYIgH HEH 1 MtT 
(iet-4,1 

4 

HATU, ATT HVOR E VaÍG–J-11011/560/2007-IA IIG) feiG 30.03.2021 GRI utauiu 

6. 

H HAT- 223703/UPPCB/Sonbhadra(UPPCBRO)/ 
CTO/both/SONBHADRA/2024 fT-15.12.2024 HIJH HI HEHITGI yg q) 

Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/HWM/SONBHADRA/2024 fiF-04.07.2024 HE4 rHOCHY 

5. Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) $ yT H-GGT seT 
4a6-5 53944/-9/qq-23/2015 fi-09.01.2015 ERI GT gatT 

35 oe/qÉ, AAR-0.5 35 oc/q, totoio 27 30 Taie 

2500000 TPA HdT š(He-8) | 

Chips/Refuse Derived Fuel (RDF) → y 3Hf yGH T šio-7) | 

i. 
ii. 

RDF (Refused Derived Fuel) $ 4uGIRUT G yT fo vll H- faqru 

111. 

iv. 

y 

V. 

vi. 

s yT3 
eTtT -E 
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vi. 

Viii. 

İX. 

X. 

xi. 

xi. 
xiii. 

XV. 

xvi. 

GT SNI YRGT fbU À SAP ICI ¢ HIR HIE GYTi-2026 6572.820 MT 

d RDF-5609 MT gYT fhy 

GgT Jd HI Alternative Fuel y RDF I yT fcbT GlGI Ž Hot Air 

I 9T Waste Heat Recovery System fo GIGII 

RDF HY TT WetUnsegrregated MSW ida fo GIH U yRdT Ht/sH 

z3.032026 

(GOyO frart) (BrrROÈo fiE) 
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Site Photographs of RDF/Plastic Waste Storage & Shredding Unit (Capacity of 30 

TPH of M/s Ultratech Cement Limited (Unit-Dalla Cements Works, Dalla, District-

Sonbhadra inspected on dated 12.03.2026 

Plastic Waste Storage & Shredding Unit Shredder 

Shredder & Screening 

Raw-Refused Derived Fuel (RDF) Screening 
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Deodorizer Sprinkler System Bioenzymes spraying on Shredded-Refused Derived Fuel (RDF) 

Deodorizer Sprinkler System with Geotextile Net Plantation in RDF shed Area 

Trommel Screen Transportation of RDF through conveyers Pre-heater of 

kiln 
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Item No. 04                                                                    Court No. 1 
  

BEFORE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL  
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI   

 

                                      

    Original Application No. 677/2025 
 

Surya Prakash Mishra            Applicant 

 
Versus 

 
Ultra Tech Cement, Dalla Unit & Ors.                       Respondent(s) 

 

 
 Date of hearing: 06.01.2026 
 

 

 

 

 

CORAM: HON’BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAKASH SHRIVASTAVA, CHAIRPERSON 
   HON’BLE DR. A. SENTHIL VEL, EXPERT MEMBER 
 

Applicant:    Mr. Ashish Chaubey & Mr. Avinish Kr. Saurabh, Advs. for Applicant 

 

Respondents:  Ms. Priyanka Swami, Adv. for R - 2 (Through VC) 
 Mr. Pradeep Misra & Mr. Daleep Dhyani, Advs. for R - 5 

 

     

    
ORDER 

 
 

 

 

 

1. In this original application (OA), applicant has raised a grievance 

against mis-handling of solid waste by respondent no.1-Ultra Tech Cement 

at its Dalla Unit. 

 

2. Applicant alleges that respondent no.1 is bringing the solid waste 

from outside the premises and is not properly managing that waste 

resultantly foul and toxic smell is emitting and health hazard and 

inconvenience is created to the nearby residents. 

 

3. Applicant further alleges that residents are facing serious life 

threatening diseases due to the foul and toxic smell which is coming from 

respondent no.1unit. 

 

4. Learned Counsel for the applicant in support of such a plea has 

placed on record various newspaper cutting from page 15 onwards.  
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2 
 
 

5. The OA raises substantial issue relating to compliance of the 

environmental norms. 

 

6. Issue notice to the respondents. 

 

7. Ms. Priyanka Swami, Learned Counsel accepts notice on behalf of 

respondent no.2 and Sh. Pradeep Misra, Learned Counsel accepts notice 

on behalf of respondent no.5 and seek four weeks’ time to file the reply. 

 

8. Applicant is directed to serve the other respondents and file affidavit 

of service atleast one week before the next date of hearing. 

 
 

9. Respondent no.5 is directed to carry out the spot inspection and 

verify the facts and submit the comprehensive report. 

 

10. List on 07.04.2026. 

 

Prakash Shrivastava, CP 

 
 
 

Dr. A. Senthil Vel, EM 
January 06, 2026 

         Original Application No. 677/2025 

 JG. 
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REGIONAL LABORATORY VARANASI
UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Avas Vikas Office cum-commercial Complex Jawahar Nagar, Bhelupur, Varanasi

                                                                                    

Ref No:	36164882/Varanasi/2026                                                       																																												   						   Date:20/03/2026

1-		Name of Industry: M/s ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS, UltraTech Cement Limited

Unit Dalla Cement Works,SONBHADRA,231207

2-		Address of Industry: UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works,SONBHADRA,231207

3-		District: Sonbhadra

4-		Description about sampling point: Final Outlet of STP

5-		Type of Sample (Grab/Composite/Integrated): Grab

6-		Sample Collected By: J.N Tiwari AEE & Shubham Singh S.E.A.

7-		Colour and Odour: Clear None

8-		Quantity and Packing: 02 Litres Plastic Jerrican & MPN Bottle

9-		Date of Sample Collection: 12/03/2026

10-		Analyis Indented by: RO Sonebhadra

11-		Date of sample receipt in Lab: 12/03/2026

12-		Period of Analysis: 12/03/2026 - 15/03/2026

13-		ULR Number:  -

14-		Sampling Plan/Ref. No.: -

15-		Sampling Method Ref.: APHA 24th Edition 2023- 1060 A, B, C, Page No.- 42- 52, Collection & Preservation of Samples

                                                                                    

Reference- (1) General Standards for discharge of environmental pollutants are as part-A Effluent (Schedule-VI). The Environment (Protection) Rules,1986

source: www.cpcb.nic.in/GeneralStandards.pdf. Besides these standards, refer EPA standards for specific purpose

Note : 1 The results in the Test Report relate only to the items tested: 2. The report shall not be reproduced-except in full, without the written permission of laboratory. 3. The test report pertains to the sample as

received in Lab.

Remark: NA

TEST REPORT: WASTE WATER LABORATORY

S.
N.

Parameter/Method Name Unit Results Standard Detection
Range

1 pH, APHA 24th Ed. 4500B: 2023 - 7.52 5.5 - 9.0 02-12

2 Suspended Solids , APHA 24th Ed.
2540 D Total Suspended Solids dried at

103-105 °C 2023

mg/l 68 100 10-20000 mg/l

3 BOD, 3 days at 27 °C IS 3025 (Part
44): 1993

mg/l 18 30 1.0 -1000 mg/l

4 COD, APHA 24th Ed. 5220 B Open
Reflux Method 2023

mg/l 184 250 5.0 -100000 mg/l

Analysed by-
[Himanshu Srivastava(JRF), Mohini

Singh(JRF)]

Authorized by

Sushil Kumar (ASO) Regional Officer

2UPPCB/CL/7.8.2 Issue No.: 01 Issue Date:20.03.2026 Page No.:Page 1 of
Amendment No.:00 Amendment Date.:20.03.2026 Approved by: TM Issued by: QM

SUSHIL 
KUMAR

Digitally signed by 
SUSHIL KUMAR 
Date: 2026.03.20 
15:33:11 +05'30'

ROHIT 
SINGH

Digitally signed 
by ROHIT SINGH 
Date: 2026.03.20 
15:33:20 +05'30'
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REGIONAL LABORATORY VARANASI

UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Avas Vikas Office cum-commercial Complex Jawahar Nagar, Bhelupur, Varanasi

                                                                                    

Ref No:	36164882/Varanasi/2026                                                       																																												   						   Date:20/03/2026

1-		Name of Industry: M/s ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS, UltraTech Cement Limited

Unit Dalla Cement Works,SONBHADRA,231207

2-		Address of Industry: UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works,SONBHADRA,231207

3-		District: Sonbhadra

4-		Description about sampling point: Final Outlet of STP

5-		Type of Sample (Grab/Composite/Integrated): Grab

6-		Sample Collected By: J.N Tiwari AEE & Shubham Singh S.E.A.

7-		Colour and Odour: Clear None

8-		Quantity and Packing: 02 Litres Plastic Jerrican & MPN Bottle

9-		Date of Sample Collection: 12/03/2026

10-		Analyis Indented by: RO Sonebhadra

11-		Date of sample receipt in Lab: 12/03/2026

12-		Period of Analysis: 12/03/2026 - 15/03/2026

13-		ULR Number:  -

14-		Sampling Plan/Ref. No.: -

15-		Sampling Method Ref.: APHA 24th Edition 2023- 1060 A, B, C, Page No.- 42- 52, Collection & Preservation of Samples

                                                                                    

Reference- (1) General Standards for discharge of environmental pollutants are as part-A Effluent (Schedule-VI). The Environment (Protection) Rules,1986

source: www.cpcb.nic.in/GeneralStandards.pdf. Besides these standards, refer EPA standards for specific purpose

Note : 1 The results in the Test Report relate only to the items tested: 2. The report shall not be reproduced-except in full, without the written permission of laboratory. 3. The test report pertains to the sample as

received in Lab.

Remark: NA

TEST REPORT: WASTE WATER LABORATORY

S.
N.

Parameter/Method Name Unit Results Standard Detection
Range

1 Total Coliform, APHA 9221 24th Ed. :
2023

MPN/100 ml 840 - <1.8 MPN/100 ml
& above

2 Fecal Coliform, 9221 E Fecal Coliform
Procedure

MPN/100 ml 330 <1000 <1.8 MPN/100 ml
& above

Analysed by-
[Himanshu Srivastava(JRF), Mohini

Singh(JRF)]

Authorized by

Sushil Kumar (ASO) Regional Officer

2                Page 2 of

SUSHIL 
KUMAR

Digitally signed by 
SUSHIL KUMAR 
Date: 2026.03.20 
15:33:37 +05'30'

ROHIT 
SINGH

Digitally signed 
by ROHIT SINGH 
Date: 2026.03.20 
15:33:48 +05'30'
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UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Building. No TC-12V Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010
Phone:0522-2720828,2720831, Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.com, Website: www.uppcb.com

______________________________________________________________________________________
 Validity Period :09/04/2021  To  08/04/2026

         

 To ,
                 Shri  RAHUL  SAIGHAL
                  M/s  ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS
                  UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works Dalla Distt Sonebhadra
,SONBHADRA,231207
                  SONBHADRA
         

 
                 Please refer to your Application Form No.-   11535444  dated -  27/02/2021. After examining the
application with respect to pollution angle, Consent to Establish (CTE) is granted subject to the compliance
of following conditions :
         

Ref No. -
122772/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTE/SONBHADRA/2021

Dated:- 19/05/2021

Sub : Consent to Establish for New Unit/Expansion/Diversification under the provisions of
Water (Prevention and control of pollution) Act, 1974 as amended and Air (Prevention
and control of Polution) Act, 1981 as amended.

1. Consent to Establish is being issued for following specific details :

A- Site along with geo-coordinates :
B- Main Raw Material :

Main Raw Material Details
Name of Raw Material Raw Material Unit Name Raw Material Quantity

Limestone Million Tonnes/Year
Red Mud Million Tonnes/Year
Fly Ash Million Tonnes/Year

Gypsum (Chemical and
Mineral

Million Tonnes/Year

C- Product with capacity :

Product Detail
Name of Product Product Quantity

Clinker (Million Ton/Year) 1.5
Cement (Million Ton/Year) 3.0

CPP (MW) 3.0

D- By-Product if any with capacity :

By Product Detail
Name of By Product Unit Name Licence Product

Capacity
Install Product

Capacity

2. Water Requirement (in KLD) and its Source :
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Source of Water Details
Source Type Name of Source Quantity (KL/D)

Ground Water (within
premises)

Ground water 4008.0

3. Quantity of effluent (ln KLD) :

Effluent Details
Source Consumption Quantity (KL/D)

aaa 4008.0

4. Fuel used in the equipment/machinery Name and Quantity (per day) :

Fuel Consumption Details
Fuel Consumption(tpd/kld) Use

5 					For any change in above mentioned parameters, it will be mandatory to obtain Consent to Establish
again. No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval
of U.P. Pollution Control Board.
					For any change in above mentioned parameters, it will be mandatory to obtain Consent to Establish
again. No further expansion or modification in the plant shall be carried out without prior approval
of U.P. Pollution Control Board.

2. You are directed to furnish the progress of Establishment of plant and machinery, green belt,
Effluent Treatment Plant and Air pollution control devices, by 10th day of completion of subsequent
quarter in the Board.

3. Copy of the work order/purchase order, regarding instruction and supply of proposed Effluent
Treatment Plant/Sewerage Treatment Plant /Air Pollution control System shall be submitted by the
industry till 08/04/2026 to the Board.

4. Industry will not start its operation, unless CTO is obtained under water (Prevention and control of
Pollution) Act, I974 and Air (Prevention and control of Pollution)Act, 1981 from the Board.

5. It is mandatory to submit Air and Water consent Application,complete in all respect, four months
before start of operation, to the U.P. Pollution Control Board.

6. Legal action under water (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Air (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act,1981 may be initiated against the industry With out any prior
information,in case of non compliance of above conditions.

Specific Conditions:

4368



1-	This CTE  is valid for Expansion of Integrated Cement Plant - Clinker (2.0 to 3.5 MTPA), Cement
(0.5 to 3.5 MTPA), CPP (27 to 30 MW) by M/s. UltraTech Cement Ltd. (Unit: Dalla Cement
Works) located at Village: Dalla (Kota), Tehsil: Robertsganj, District: Sonebhadra (Uttar Pradesh).
2-	Industry shall comply with the conditions of Environmental Clearance issued by MoEF&CC vide
letter no. J-11011 /560/2007-IA(II)I dated 30th March, 2021.
3-	The unit shall install complete Air Pollution Control System for controlling the process emissions
before commencing production, as proposed.
4-	The expansion work will be done in phase manner as per the condition no-8 of Environmental
Clearance.
5-	Industry shall install APCS in such a manner that the emission should be within the prescribed
limit as per Environment (Protection) Rules 1986.
6-	Industry shall establish cement mill of capacity 450 ton/hr and packer of capacity 450 ton/hr for
production of cement at expanded capacity. Industry shall install 45 meter high stack and bag house
for prevention of fugitive emission from the proposed cement mill.
7-	To prevent dust emission due to regular movement of vehicles in the premises, the pucca metal
road shall be constructed & maintained in the premises of unit.
8-	Industry shall install water sprinklers to suppress dust inside the premises and shall maintain
proper housekeeping and proper dust control arrangement at loading and unloading areas.
9-	The loading / unloading of raw materials and finished product shall be done in covered shed.
10-	Industry shall comply with provisions of Fly Ash notification dated 25-01-2016 and submit the
compliance report quarterly.
11-	Industry shall comply with the provisions of Hazardous and Other waste (Management & Trans
boundary Movement) Rules 2016.
12-	Industry shall comply with the Office memorandum no. H 48/273/C-1/NGT-83/2020 dated
27.02.2020 issued by UPPCB.
13-	Industry shall develop and maintain green belt at 40% area of the land.
14-	Industry shall install Continuous Ambient Air Quality Monitoring Station upwind and downwind
directions in the premises. Industry shall also install OCEMS on stack with connectivity to CPCB
server.
15-	Industry shall submit environmental statement in prescribed format as per rule 14 of Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
16-	The boiler's blow down water shall be neutralized through the existing neutralization pit and this
treated water shall be reused. No effluent shall be discharged and shall ensure ZLD.
17-	The domestic effluent shall be treated through existing STP and the treated effluent shall be
reused in irrigation, water sprinkling for dust suppression etc.
18-	Electromagnetic Flow Meters shall be installed at all water abstraction points, water recycling
points, supply source of D.M. water and records of their readings shall be maintained.
19-	The industry shall install PTZ camera at treated water recycling points for surveillance of ZLD
and its URL with password shall be provided to the Board.
20-	Industry shall submit the NOC of State Ground Water Authority for abstraction of ground water.
21-	Industry shall comply with the provisions of Hazardous and Other Waste (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules 2016.
22-	Proper dust control measures shall be taken during construction and provisions of Construction
and Demolition Waste Management Rules 2016 shall be effectively implemented.
23-	Industry shall abide by orders and directions issued by Hon'ble Court, Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal, Central Pollution Control Board, U.P. Pollution Control Board for protection and safe
guard of environment from time to time.
24-	Industry shall comply with the direction issued by Oversight Committee constituted by Hon'ble
NGT.
25-	Industry is directed to obtain prior consent under provisions of Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act 1974 as amended, Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981 as amended
before starting the production at expanded capacity.
26-	Industry shall comply with the relevant provisions of environmental laws.
27-	Industry is directed to submit bank guarantee of Rs. 10 Lac valid for a minimum of 2 years for
compliance of above specific conditions within 15 days in the prescribed format.

					Please note that consent to Establish will be revoked, in case of, non compliance ot any of the above
mentioned conditions. Board reserves its right for amendment or  cancellation of any of the
conditions specified above. Industry is directed to submit its first compliance report regarding above
mentioned specific and general conditions till  19/06/2021  in this office. Ensure to submit the
regular compliance report otherwise this Consent to Establish will be revoked.

Ajay Kumar 
Sharma

Digitally signed by Ajay 
Kumar Sharma 
Date: 2021.05.19 
13:35:29 +05'30'
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Chief Environmental Officer (circle-2)
                   

Copy To -
 
Regional Officer, UPPCB, Sonbhadra with direction to send the compliance report of CTE conditions on
quarterly basis to the Board
                   

Chief Environmental Officer (circle-2)
         

Dated:- 19/05/2021

Ajay Kumar Sharma
Digitally signed by Ajay Kumar 
Sharma 
Date: 2021.05.19 13:35:45 +05'30'
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Uttar Pradesh Pollution Control Board

             Building. No TC-12V Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010
             Phone:0522-2720828,2720831, Fax:0522-2720764, Email: info@uppcb.in, Website: www.uppcb.com

______________________________________________________________________________________

                                                                                    
Consolidated Consent to Operate and Authorisation hereinafter referred to as the CCA (Consolidated
Consent & authorization) (Fresh) under Section-25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974 and  under Section-21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 

                                                                                    
CCA is hereby granted to ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS
l oca t ed  a t  U l t raTech  Cement  L imi ted  Uni t  Da l la  Cement  Works  Da l la  D i s t t
Sonebhadra,SONBHADRA,231207. subject to the provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and the orders
that may be made further and subject to following terms and conditions :-
1.					This CCA ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS granted for the
period from 01/01/2025 to 31/12/2029 and valid for manufacturing of following products.

                                                                                    

2. Conditions under Water(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act -1974 as amended :-
(i) 	The daily quantity of effluent discharge (KLD) :-

                                                                                    

                                                                                    
(ii)	Trade Effluent Treatment and Disposal :-The applicant shall operate  Effluent Treatment Plant consisting
of primary/secondary and tertiary treatment as is required with reference to influent quantity and quality.
		In case of stoppage of functioning of ETP, production has to be stopped immediately and this Board has to
be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be dispatched immediately. 
(iii)	The treated effluent shall be recycled to the maximum extent and should be reused within the premises
for gardening etc. Quality of the treated effluent shall meet to the following general and specific standards as
prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 and applicable to the unit from time-to-time :-

Category : RED Application Id : 28581302
223703/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/CTO/both/SONBHADRA/2024 Date: 15/12/2024

To,

M/s

ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS

UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works Dalla Distt
Sonebhadra,SONBHADRA,231207

S
No

Product Quantity Unit

1 Clinker 2.5 Million Tonnes/Year
2 Cement 3.5 Million Tonnes/Year
3 CPP 30 Megawatt
4 WHRS 13 Megawatt
5 Solar Power 8.5 Megawatt

Kind of Effluent Quantity(KLD) Treatment facility Discharge point

Industrial 145 KLD Neutralization Pit ZLD (Reused for
water sprinkling)

Domestic 800 KLD STP ZLD (Reused for
green belt

development)
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Industrial Effluent Quality Standard

 

(iv)	Sewage Treatment and Disposal :- The applicant shall provide comprehensive STP as is required with
reference to influent quantity and quality.In case of stoppage of functioning of STP, production has to be
stopped immediately and this Board has to be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immediately.
(v)	The treated sewage shall be reused in gardening as far as possible. The STP shall be maintained
continuously so as to achieve the quality of the treated sewage to the following standards.

                                                                                    

3. Conditions under Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act -1981 as amended :-
i)	The applicant shall use following fuel and install a comprehensive control system consisting of control
equipment as required with reference to generation of emissions and operate and maintain the same
continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards. 

                                                                                    
Air Pollution Source Details

 

S.No. Parameter Standard
1 BOD 30 mg/l
2 COD 250 mg/l
3 TSS 100 mg/l
4 Oil and Grease 10 mg/l

S No. Parameters Standards
1 pH 6.5 - 9.0
2 BOD (mg/L) 30 mg/l
3 TSS (mg/L) 100 mg/l
4 Fecal Coliform

(MPN/100ml)
1000 (MPN/100 ml)

S No. Air
Pollution
Source

Type of fuel Stack no Control
Device

Height of
Stack

1 Cement Mill
-2

- 08 Particulate
Matter

20 meter with
Bag Filter.

2 DG Set
10.86 MW

HSD 12 Particulate
Matter

45 meter

3 Limestone
Crusher -1

- 13 Particulate
Matter

25 meter with
Bag filter

4 Limestone
Crusher -1

- 14 Particulate
Matter

25 meter with
Bag filter

5 Unit-2, K-5
Cooler

- 05 Particulate
Matter

62 meter with
ESP.

6 Unit-2, K-5
Coal Mill

- 06 Particulate
Matter

77 meter with
Bag house.

7 Cement Mill
-3

- 09 Particulate
Matter

53 meter with
Bag filter.

8 CPP Boiler
ESP

Coal 10 Particulate
Matter

75 meter with
ESP.

9 DG Set
10.86 MW

HSD 11 Particulate
Matter

45 meter
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Emmission Quality Standards

 

In case of stoppage of functioning of air pollution control equipment, production has to be stopped
immediately and this Board has to be intimated by fax/phone/email with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immediately
(ii) The unit will not use any type of restricted fuel.
iii)	Noise from the D.G. Set and other source(s) should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure as is
required for meeting the ambient noise standards for night and day time as prescribed for respective
areas/zones (Industrial, Commercial, Residential, Silence) which are as follows :-
Day time : from 6.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m., Night time: from 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.

                                                                                    

10 Unit-1, K-4
Raw

Mill/Kiln

Coal/Pet
Coke

01 Particulate
Matter

75 meter with
Bag house.

11 Unit-1, K-4
Cooler

- 02 Particulate
Matter

55 meter with
ESP.

12 Unit-1, K-4
Coal Mill

- 03 Particulate
Matter

77 meter with
Bag Filter

13 Unit-2, K-5
Raw

Mill/Kiln

Coal/Pet
Coke

04 Particulate
Matter

110 meter with
Bag house.

14 Cement Mill
-1

- 07 Particulate
Matter

20 meter with
Bag Filter.

S No. Stack no Parameters Standards
1 01 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
2 01 Sulphur Dioxide 100 mg/Nm3
3 01 Oxides of Nitrogen 1000 mg/Nm3
4 02 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
5 03 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
6 04 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
7 04 Sulphur Dioxide 800 mg/NM3
8 04 Sulphur Dioxide 100 mg/Nm3
9 05 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3

10 06 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
11 07 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
12 08 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
13 09 Particulate Matter 30 mg/Nm3
14 10 Particulate Matter 50 mg/Nm3
15 10 Sulphur Dioxide 600 mg/Nm3
16 10 Oxides of Nitrogen 450 mg/Nm3
17 11 Particulate Matter 75 mg/Nm3
18 12 Particulate Matter 75 mg/Nm3
19 13 Particulate Matter 150 mg/Nm3
20 14 Particulate Matter 150 mg/Nm3

Standards for
Noise level in
db(A) Leq

Industrial
Area

Commercial
Area

Residential
Area

Silence
Zone

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time

Day
Time

Night
Time
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4. 	Essential documents to be submitted by the Industry/Unit as Applicable :-
(i)	Environment Statement in Form-V of Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
(ii)	Quarterly compliance report of the CCA, photograph of ETP/APCs/Waste Storage Area.
5.	Competent Authority reserves the right to change/modify/add any time any condition of this CCA.
6.	Unit has to comply  with the following specific &  general conditions. Non compliance of any provision of
this CCA and provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 will results in legal action under the aforesaid Acts and Rules.
7.	In compliance to the G.O 1011/81-7-2021-09 (Writ)/2016 dated.13.10.2021 issued by Department of
Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Uttar Pradesh. You are directed to develop Miyawaki Forest as
per the SOP available at URL:-http://www.upecp.in/TrainingSession.aspx for ensuring timely compliance of
this direction, you are hereby directed to submit a bank guarantee with minimum validity of one year of the
amount equivalent to the sum of initial consent fees (Air and Water) or Rs. 50,000/- (Rs. Fifty Thousand
Only) whichever is more, within 30 days from the date of issuance of this certificate. In case of non-
compliance of this direction, your consent will be revoked by the Board.
8.	If the unit uses the ground water and requires the permission from SGWA/CGWA for water abstraction
then the industry will have to obtain No objection certificate for abstraction of ground water. It will be the
responsibility of the industry to comply with the various conditions of the NOC obtained from the
competent authority and submit to the Board, within 3 months time failing which CTO will be revoked.

                                                                                    
General Conditions:-
1.	The applicant shall get analysed the samples of effluent/emission/hazardous wastes at least once in a three
month from the laboratory recognized by the MoEF and shall report to the UPPCB.
2.	The applicant shall however, not without the prior consent of the Board bring into use any new or altered
outlet for the discharge of effluent or gases emission or sewage waste from the unit.
3.	Treated Industial waste water and domestic waste water shall be disposed jointly at one disposal point.
The applicant shall provide discharge measurement equipment at final disposal point.
4.	The applicant shall strictly comply with conditions of this CCA and submit compliance report of stipulated
conditions within 30 days of receipt of this CCA. If at any point of time, it is found that the industry is not
complying with stipulated conditions or any further direction/instruction issued by the Board, legal action
shall be initiated against the applicant. 
5.	The applicant shall maintain good house keeping. All valves/pipes/sewer/drains etc. must be leak-proof
6.	The industry shall provide uninterrupted entry to the STP/ETP inlet and outlet points, Air Pollution
Control equipment and stack for smooth sampling/monitoring of efficiency of pollution control systems.
7.	The industry shall provide Inspection Book at the time of inspection to the Board's officials.
8.	Whenever due to any accident or other unforeseen act or event, such emission occurs or is apprehended to
occur in excess of standards laid down, such information shall be reported to the Board's offices and all
other concerned offices. In case of failure of pollution control equipment, the production process connected
to it shall be stopped with immediate effect.
9.	The industry shall operate in a manner so that all emissions be emitted through designated chimney/stack
only. 
10.	In case of any damage to the agriculture productivity, human habitation etc. by the operation of industry,
it shall be imperative to stop production in the industry with immediate effect and such information shall be
reported to Board's offices. The industry shall be liable to pay compensation also in such cases as decided by
the Competent Authority.
11.	The applicant shall apply before the 60 days of expiry of CCA or any change in production types/
production capacity/manufacturing process/capacity enhancement etc. or any change in effluent discharge
point or emission point

75 70 65 55 55 45 50 40
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12.	The Board reserves the right to revoke/add/modify any stipulated condition issued along with CCA, as
may be necessary.

                                                                                    
Specific Conditions:-
1.	This consent is valid for production of Clinker-2.5 Million Ton/Annum, Cement-3.5 Million Ton/Annum,
CPP-30 Megawatt, WHRS- 13 Megawatt, Solar Power- 8.5 Megawatt
2.	Industry shall use raw material Lime Stone-3.75 MTPA, Red Mud/Iron Ore-0.19 MTPA, Gypsum
(Chemicals and Minerals)-0.175 MTPA, Fly Ash-1.23 MTPA , Sweetener-0.40 MTPA, Imported/Indian
Coal-0.65 MTPA,Imported/Indian Pet Coke-0.30 MTPA as feed stock, AFR-5 to 15%.
3.	Industry shall use imported/Indian pet coke as feed stock for manufacturing of Cement as per MoEF&CC
notification dated 10-09-2018 and will comply with the all provisions as mentioned in above notification.
4.	Industry shall comply with the conditions of Environmental Clearance issued by MoEF&CC vide letter J-
11011 /560/2007-IA(II)I dated 30th March, 2021.
5.	Industry shall  comply with the conditions of CTE issued by UPPCB vide letter no.
122772/UPPCB/Sonbhadra (UPPCBRO)/CTE/ SONBHADRA/2021 dated 19-05-2021.
6.	Industry shall  comply with the conditions of CTE issued by UPPCB vide letter no.
93212/UPPCB/Sonbhadra (UPPCBRO)/ CTE/SONBHADRA/2020 dated 23-10-2020.
7.	Industry shall not use any fuel for operation of Waste Heat Recovery Boiler.
8.	Industry shall comply with the Ambient air quality standard 2009.
9.	The industry shall operate and maintain installed APCS in such a manner to achieve the emission
standards as prescribed under Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
10.	Industry shall operate and maintain water sprinkler to suppress dust inside the premises. Industry shall
maintain proper housekeeping and proper dust control arrangement at loading and unloading areas.
11.	Industry shall operate and maintain the Online Continuous Emission Monitoring System and ensure its
connectivity to CPCB server. Industry shall also calibrate installed OCEMS from recognized agency on six
monthly basis.
12.	To prevent dust emission due to regular movement of vehicles in the premises, the pucca metal road shall
be constructed & maintained in the premises of unit.
13.	Industry shall install water sprinklers to suppress dust inside the premises and shall maintain proper
housekeeping and proper dust control arrangement at loading and unloading areas.
14.	The loading / unloading of raw materials and finished product shall be done in covered shed.
15.	Industry shall comply with the Office memorandum no. H 48273/C-1/NGT-83/2020 dated 27.02.2020
issued by UPPCB.
16.	Industry shall develop and maintain green belt at 40% area of the land.
17.	Industry shall establish Miyawaki forest as per the GO no. 1011/81-7-2021-09(rit)/2016 dated
13.10.2021 of Deptt. of Environment, Forest and Climate Change and shall submit time bound proposal for
proposed plantation. STP treated water shall be used for forestation.
18.	Fly Ash shall be utilized in cement plant. Industry shall comply with provisions of Fly Ash notification
S.O. 5481(E) dated 31.12.2021 and its amendment issued on 01.01.2024.
19.	Industry and shall ensure the compliance of provisions of Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control) Rules
2000.
20.	Industry shall submit the Stack/Ambient Air monitoring reports of NABL accredited laboratory on
quarterly basis to the Board.
21.	Industry shall comply with the provisions of Hazardous and Other waste (Management & Trans
boundary Movement) Rules 2016.
22.	Industry shall develop and maintain green belt as per the guidelines issued by the Board vide office order
dated 16/02/2018, which is available on Board's Website- www.uppcb.com.
23.	Industry shall abide by orders and directions issued by Hon'ble Court, Hon'ble National Green Tribunal,
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Central Pollution Control Board, U.P. Pollution Control Board for protection and safeguard of environment
from time to time.
24.	Industry shall strictly comply with the directions given by Mission for Fly Ash Management and
Utilization Committee from time to time
25.	Industry shall submit environmental statement in prescribed format as per rule 14 of Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986.
26.	Consent fees if revised, shall be payable by industry from the date of its applicability.
27.	If closure order is issued by CPCB or UPPCB against the unit, then CTO issued earlier will remain
suspended during the closure period and after ensuring the compliance and after revocation of closure order,
the CTO will automatically be effective with additional conditions mentioned in the closure revocation
order.
28.     The D.G. sets of capacity 320 KVA- 02 Nos. shall be kept within acoustic enclosure and exhaust pipe
should be as per norms.
29.	Industry shall comply with the relevant provisions of Environmental Laws.

                                                                                    
                                                                                    

 Chief Environmental Officer Circle-2
Copy to:

                                                                                    
Regional Officer, UPPCB, Sonbhadra with direction to send the compliance report of CTO conditions on
quarterly basis to Head Office.

                                                                                    
Chief Environmental Officer Circle-2

                                                                                    

ATULESH YADAV
Digitally signed by ATULESH 
YADAV 
Date: 2024.12.18 17:01:12 +05'30'

ATULESH YADAV
Digitally signed by ATULESH 
YADAV 
Date: 2024.12.18 17:01:39 +05'30'
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UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

TC-12V, Vibhuti Khand,Gomti Nagar, Lucknow-226010
Phone:0522-2720828,2720831 Fax:0522-2720764 Email: info@uppcb.com  Website: www.uppcb.com

______________________________________________________________________________________
                   
      Ref. No :   24694/UPPCB/Sonebhadra(UPPCBRO)/HWM/SONBHADRA/2024

Dated :04/07/2024
                   
   To, 

M/s ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA CEMENT WORKS for Coprocessing in

cement Kiln

UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works,SONBHADRA,231207
Tehsil :Robertsganj
District :SONBHADRA

                   
                   
Sub :- Authorisation issued under the provisions of Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016 
                   

1. Number of authorization and date of issue 24694  and  04/07/2024 .

2. Reference of application (No. and date) 25870596  and  20/04/2024 .

3. Mr SANDEEP  HIVAREKAR of M/s ULTRATECH CEMENT LIMITED UNIT DALLA
CEMENT WORKS for Coprocessing in cement Kiln is hereby granted an authorization based
on the enclosed signed inspection report for generation, collection,   utilization, storage and
disposal or any other use of hazardous or other wastes or both on the premises situated at
Robertsganj, Sonbhadra .

Details of Authorisation

S No. Category of Hazardous
Waste as per the Schedules
I,II and III of these rules

Authorised mode of disposal
or recycling or utilization or

co-processing, etc.

Quantity(ton/annum)

1 Hazardous and Other waste for
Co-processing in cement plant as
per CPCB guidelines

Collection, Storage,
Transportation, Co-processing in
Cement Kiln

99000 Ton/Annum

1. The authorization shall be valid for a period of  04/07/2029 from the date of issue of this letter
.

2. The authorization is subject to the following general and specific conditions (please specify
any conditions that need to be imposed over and above general conditions, if any) .

A General Conditions of Authorization -

1.  The authorised person shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection Act,
1986, and the rules made there under .

2.  The authorisation or its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request of an officer
authorised by the State Pollution Board .

3.  The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous
and other wastes except what is permitted through this authorization .

4.  Any unauthorized change in personnel, equipment or working conditions as mentioned in the
application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach of his authorisation .
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 B     Specific Conditions of Authorization
                   
                   
1.	The industry comply with the guidelines and SOPs outlined by CPCB (Published in July, 2017)
for co-processing of hazardous and other wastes in cement plant as per Hazardous and other waste
(Management and trans boundary movement) Rules, 2016.
2.	The transport vehicles shall be designed suitably to handle and transport the hazardous wastes of
various characteristics.
3.	The transporting should follow all the Rules pertaining to transportation of hazardous waste as
stipulated under HW (M&TM) Rule 2016.
4.	Inform SPCB in Form 11 of the HW (M & TBM) Rules, or local authority, occupier/operator of
facility, and other concerned immediately in case of spillage, leakage or other accidents during
transportation.
5.	Each occupier, transporter, operator or cement plant responsible for transportation of hazardous
waste shall develop emergency Response Plan (ERP) as stipulated in Guidelines on Implementing
liabilities for Environmental Damages due to Handling & Disposal of Hazardous waste and penalty"
published by CPCB.
6.	Industry shall ensure the compliance to the standards notified under the Environment (Protection)
Act 1986 (29 of 1986) for cement plants with respect to Co-processing of waste.
7.	The wastes must be safely collected in leak proof containers and shall be duly marked in a manner
suitable for handling, storage and transport and the packaging shall be easily visible and be able to
withstand physical conditions and climatic factors. All hazardous waste containers / bags shall be
provided with a general label. The storage area should be at an isolated spot in the premises and
must be fenced, covered and duly marked.

5.  The person authorised shall implement Emergency Response Procedure (ERP) for which this
authorisation is being granted considering all site specific possible scenarios such as spillages,
leakages, fire etc. and their possible impacts and also carry out mock drill in this regard at
regular interval of time .

6.  The person authorised shall comply with the provisions outlined in the Central Pollution
Control Board guidelines on Implementing Liabilities for Environmental Damages due to
Handling and Disposal of Hazardous Waste and penalty .

7.  It is the duty of the authorised person to take prior permission ot the State Pollution Control
Board to close down the facility .

8.  The imported hazardous and other wastes shall be fully insured for transit as well as for any
accidental occurrence and its clean-up operation .

9.  The record of consumption and fate of the imported hazardous and other wastes shall be
maintained .

10.  The hazardous and other waste which gets generated during recycling or reuse or recovery or
pre-processing or utilisation of imported hazardous or other wastes shall be treated and
disposed of as per specific conditions of authorisation .

11. The importer or exporter shall bear the cost of Import or export and mitigation of damages if
any

12.  An application for the renewal of an authorisation shall be made as laid down under these
Rules .

13.  Any other conditions for compliance as per the Guidelines issued by the Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate Changes or Central Pollution Control Board from time to
time .

14.  Annual return shall be filed by June 30th for the period ensuring 31st March of the year .

15. The Unit will file the renewal application at least 2 months prior to the expiry of this Order.

54 79



8.	The authorized person/agency shall ensure that no adverse impact on the air, soil and water
including groundwater takes place due to activities for which authorization has been requested.
Comprehensive safety measures must be followed in handling of wastes and the staff must be
properly trained.
9.	The hazardous and other waste which gets generated during recycling or reuse or recovery or pre-
processing or utilisation of imported hazardous or other wastes shall be treated and disposed of as
per specific conditions of authorisation .
10.	Any other conditions for compliance as per the Guidelines issued by the Ministry of
Environment, Forest and Climate Changes or Central Pollution Control Board from time to time .
11.	Annual return shall be filed by June 30th for the period ensuring 31st March of the year.
12.	The applicant must file returns on prescribed Form 4 along with a compliance report of this letter
and should also maintain records on Form 3 and present it to Board’s inspecting officials.
13.	In case of occurrence of an accident, complete details on form must be sent to U.P. Pollution
Control Board at the earliest along with details of mitigative and remedial measures taken.
14.	The authorized person shall not receive, collect, or store any hazardous waste from any
unauthorized occupier or generator of hazardous wastes.
15.	In no case any hazardous wastes shall be disposed off on land, in any drain or stream. All
spillages of hazardous chemicals, used containers, of hazardous chemicals such as flammable
corrosive, explosive and toxic nature must be safely collected and stored. Non-compatible wastes
must be suitably and safely handled.
16.	It is within the powers and functions of the U.P. Pollution Control Board to modify / revoke the
terms and conditions of the authorization issued under the Rule – 7 of Hazardous and Other Wastes
(Management & Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
17.	You are directed to display board outside the main factory gate with regard to quantity and
nature of hazardous chemicals being handled in the plant, including waste water and air emission
and solid hazardous waste generated within the factory premises. Necessary compliance should be
sent within 15 days of receipt of this letter.
18.	It is the mandatory duty of the authorized person to comply with the guidelines for transportation
of hazardous waste in accordance with rule 18 of Hazardous and Other Waste (Management and
Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.
19.	It should be ensured that hazardous wastes shall be properly collected and packed in HDPE bags
and then temporarily stored in a lined RCC tank/pit with suitable shed.
20.	The occupier, transporter and operator of a facility shall be liable for damages caused to the
environment resulting due to improper handling and disposal of hazardous waste listed in schedule
1,2, and 3 and shall be liable to pay a fine as levied by the State Pollution Control Board under the
rules.
21.	This authorization is valid till the industry is having valid consent as per the provisions of Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act 1981 and Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution)
Act, 1974.

      ( Authorized Signatory )
                   
                   

UTTAR PRADESH POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
                   
                   
Copy to: To the Regional Officer, U.P.Pollution Control Board, SONBHADRA for information and

necessary action .

Rajendra 
Singh

Digitally signed by 
Rajendra Singh 
Date: 2024.07.11 
14:58:32 +05'30'

Rajendra 
Singh

Digitally signed by 
Rajendra Singh 
Date: 2024.07.11 14:58:50 
+05'30'
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    CEO/EE, I/C Circle___________

                   
                   
                   
                   
                   

56 81



Annexure No.7
5782



58 83



Annexure No.85984



60 85



6186



62 87



Annexure No.96388



64 89



6590



66 91



6792



68 93



6994



70 95



7196



Annexure No.9.172 97



7398



74 99



75100



76 101



77102



78 103



79104



80 105



81106



82 107



83108



84 109



85110



86 111



87112



88 113



89114



90 115



91116



92 117



93118



13.03.2026        Dynamic List Display                                                                  1
                                                                                                         
DALLA CEMENT WORKS
 
 01-02-2026  TO 28-02-2026
 Weighment slip uploa Wt. Slip Number SUPPLIER NAME                       Truck/Wagon Number    GRNETWT
 22.02.2026           2401102714      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP51BT4971            44.140 
 06.02.2026           2401101343      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP52T9821             43.110 
 12.02.2026           2401101806      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GB9988            43.080 
 27.02.2026           2401103287      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR01GM8196            43.040 
 01.02.2026           2401101004      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   HR58E2601             43.000 
 17.02.2026           2401102231      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT8553            42.990 
 12.02.2026           2401101797      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32XN4460            42.820 
 05.02.2026           2401101311      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP14HT6435            42.700 
 06.02.2026           2401101345      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT5004            42.580 
 11.02.2026           2401101755      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR24GD3038            42.490 
 27.02.2026           2401103286      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7292            42.330 
 17.02.2026           2401102230      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP52T9821             42.250 
 17.02.2026           2401102191      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ32GD8909            42.130 
 03.02.2026           2401101170      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ52GA8127            42.080 
 14.02.2026           2401102072      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP70LT6709            42.080 
 20.02.2026           2401102541      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32XN4460            41.990 
 05.02.2026           2401101323      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GB9988            41.910 
 26.02.2026           2401103157      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   HR58E2601             41.850 
 05.02.2026           2401101342      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT8553            41.770 
 12.02.2026           2401101910      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP95T4322             41.650 
 02.02.2026           2401101081      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT9718            41.640 
 11.02.2026           2401101756      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GC1626            41.610 
 12.02.2026           2401101807      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7770            41.610 
 08.02.2026           2401101646      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT6147            41.600 
 22.02.2026           2401102664      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP95T4322             41.600 
 16.02.2026           2401102227      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ09GE5858            41.530 
 02.02.2026           2401101051      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP70LT6709            41.430 
 19.02.2026           2401102401      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP52AT4237            41.400 
 26.02.2026           2401103155      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP38T4195             41.390 
 05.02.2026           2401101349      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP52AT4237            41.370 
 17.02.2026           2401102312      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32RN1203            41.350 
 11.02.2026           2401101795      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT5718            41.340 
 02.02.2026           2401101075      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP71AT9787            41.300 
 22.02.2026           2401102651      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR24GD3038            41.260 
 02.02.2026           2401101068      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GC1626            41.160 
 12.02.2026           2401101817      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP38T4195             41.130 
 18.02.2026           2401102321      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32XN3191            41.130 
 02.02.2026           2401101018      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT9495            41.110 
 07.02.2026           2401101511      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP11AT9012            41.100 
 16.02.2026           2401102225      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ05GB9119            41.060 
 02.02.2026           2401101067      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR24GD3038            40.980 
 19.02.2026           2401102409      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB5769            40.860 
 06.02.2026           2401101347      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT9198            40.850 
 16.02.2026           2401102193      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR28GB2180            40.840 
 20.02.2026           2401102569      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ06GD1993            40.810 
 28.02.2026           2401103330      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GB9772            40.770 
 09.02.2026           2401101718      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT6065            40.750 
 17.02.2026           2401102297      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ09GC0120            40.750 
 17.02.2026           2401102296      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP50DT9526            40.560 
 18.02.2026           2401102385      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ09GD1332            40.560 
 20.02.2026           2401102485      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP11AT9012            40.530 
 04.02.2026           2401101246      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP70NT3716            40.420 
 08.02.2026           2401101634      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP75BT8746            40.390 
 20.02.2026           2401102560      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ07GG6078            40.360 
 06.02.2026           2401101355      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7292            40.320 
 12.02.2026           2401101993      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR44GA6637            40.260 
 22.02.2026           2401102735      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR24GD2852            40.210 
 26.02.2026           2401103149      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP63AT4561            40.160 
 03.02.2026           2401101211      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32XN4460            40.140 
 14.02.2026           2401102065      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP63AT4561            40.120 
 12.02.2026           2401101916      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP71AT9787            40.100 
 13.02.2026           2401102053      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP92T9631             40.080 
 13.02.2026           2401101919      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7294            39.930 
 03.02.2026           2401101202      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP95T4322             39.780 
 08.02.2026           2401101623      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32RN1203            39.590 
 21.02.2026           2401102564      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB0161            39.550 
 16.02.2026           2401102239      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   HR58E1642             39.530 
 02.02.2026           2401101070      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ09GC9042            39.470 

3/25/26, 3:36 PM Report output

file:///C:/Users/HP/Downloads/AFR Receipt 01.02.26 to 28.02.26 (1).htm 1/3

Annexure No.1094 119



 22.02.2026           2401102652      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GC1626            39.280 
 02.02.2026           2401101089      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP92T9631             39.220 
 19.02.2026           2401102384      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR03GB9519            39.220 
 06.02.2026           2401101352      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR01GM8196            38.870 
 19.02.2026           2401102411      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB4205            38.830 
 20.02.2026           2401102570      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR01PT5718            38.540 
 26.02.2026           2401103185      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP78JN7158            38.380 
 23.02.2026           2401102713      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP36T9271             38.300 
 01.02.2026           2401100975      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7765            38.270 
 21.02.2026           2401102619      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   PB13BE1187            38.130 
 28.02.2026           2401103359      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR28GB0963            38.120 
 15.02.2026           2401102166      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP33CT6556            38.090 
 18.02.2026           2401102377      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT9297            37.940 
 18.02.2026           2401102305      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7765            37.930 
 13.02.2026           2401101920      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41BT5586            37.870 
 26.02.2026           2401103152      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR44GA6637            37.840 
 06.02.2026           2401101353      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32KN0886            37.650 
 14.02.2026           2401101999      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP50CT2713            37.490 
 20.02.2026           2401102493      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT9495            37.380 
 21.02.2026           2401102551      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR03GB9988            37.370 
 28.02.2026           2401103356      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT3892            37.270 
 12.02.2026           2401101899      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP70GT2214            37.190 
 20.02.2026           2401102486      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41BT7770            37.160 
 16.02.2026           2401102192      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP50BT8863            37.020 
 03.02.2026           2401101180      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      BR02GC6623            36.920 
 12.02.2026           2401102015      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH14L5091             36.880 
 24.02.2026           2401102976      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB0161            36.690 
 21.02.2026           2401102553      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7770            36.650 
 08.02.2026           2401101603      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ21GD7765            36.560 
 09.02.2026           2401101717      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET0101            36.410 
 02.02.2026           2401101019      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41BT7770            36.220 
 11.02.2026           2401101796      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR28GB3170            36.150 
 22.02.2026           2401102644      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ14GG3875            36.130 
 04.02.2026           2401101242      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP50CT2713            36.000 
 01.02.2026           2401100954      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET8625            35.800 
 21.02.2026           2401102580      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET8625            35.780 
 18.02.2026           2401102382      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41BT7707            35.580 
 15.02.2026           2401102171      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP42CT1259            35.220 
 18.02.2026           2401102372      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32UN0611            35.170 
 26.02.2026           2401103175      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   CG30F4266             35.160 
 12.02.2026           2401102013      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   CG15ED5091            35.120 
 09.02.2026           2401101715      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  UP64CT1310            35.040 
 01.02.2026           2401100955      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET0101            35.010 
 04.02.2026           2401101249      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      BR02GD7983            35.000 
 14.02.2026           2401102061      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   CG15DX3299            34.720 
 19.02.2026           2401102080      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR28GA9840            34.720 
 22.02.2026           2401102646      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ14GG3185            34.720 
 09.02.2026           2401101716      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET8625            34.560 
 19.02.2026           2401102432      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP71BT1651            34.430 
 13.02.2026           2401101928      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ25GA3375            34.330 
 17.02.2026           2401102276      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ07GC3930            34.190 
 18.02.2026           2401102335      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32UN0610            34.180 
 21.02.2026           2401102579      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP53ET0101            34.110 
 17.02.2026           2401102323      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP70KT7683            33.940 
 28.02.2026           2401103340      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT9396            33.780 
 01.02.2026           2401101015      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32MN7576            33.760 
 12.02.2026           2401102014      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP65PT5091            33.680 
 02.02.2026           2401101071      ECOSTAN INFRA PVT. LTD.             BR02GA6114            33.620 
 21.02.2026           2401102562      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32KN0886            33.600 
 14.02.2026           2401102049      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  UP64CT1310            33.400 
 04.02.2026           2401101239      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   BR24GD2869            33.340 
 05.02.2026           2401101290      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   RJ52GA0814            33.180 
 28.02.2026           2401103360      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP79AT8199            32.240 
 02.02.2026           2401101025      ECOSTAN INFRA PVT. LTD.             UP67AT2181            32.130 
 15.02.2026           2401102174      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP44BT2595            32.050 
 16.02.2026           2401102245      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB0161            32.030 
 12.02.2026           2401101876      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP71BT1651            31.920 
 17.02.2026           2401102275      ECOSTAN INFRA PVT. LTD.             BR02GB2417            31.860 
 03.02.2026           2401101106      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   HR56C9323             31.730 
 13.02.2026           2401101917      ECOSTAN INFRA PVT. LTD.             UP67AT2181            31.350 
 22.02.2026           2401102645      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH09AN7142            31.110 
 15.02.2026           2401102058      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      JH14M9229             31.080 
 09.02.2026           2401101704      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH16E7019             30.580 
 14.02.2026           2401102154      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP32KN0886            30.520 
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 05.02.2026           2401101339      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP64AT5207            30.500 
 08.02.2026           2401101652      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP64AT4067            30.490 
 13.02.2026           2401102045      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP64CT2667            30.470 
 09.02.2026           2401101703      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH02AJ6272            30.430 
 20.02.2026           2401102620      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH03AN5130            30.410 
 15.02.2026           2401102102      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP64AT4092            30.300 
 15.02.2026           2401102163      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      BR24GB8081            30.140 
 15.02.2026           2401102172      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP64AT4032            29.880 
 11.02.2026           2401101782      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP64AT8888            29.350 
 05.02.2026           2401101335      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      JH14M9229             29.340 
 20.02.2026           2401102483      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT3892            29.280 
 15.02.2026           2401102189      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP14HT6435            28.950 
 11.02.2026           2401101753      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      CG15DK9868            28.860 
 06.02.2026           2401101359      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      CG15AC6293            28.730 
 15.02.2026           2401102165      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  UP65HT0408            28.720 
 11.02.2026           2401101799      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  CG04PH0564            28.680 
 05.02.2026           2401101341      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   UP41AT3892            27.850 
 12.02.2026           2401101981      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB0161            27.230 
 16.02.2026           2401102320      CITADEL ISWM PROJECT SINGRAULI PVT  UP64AT4142            26.210 
 12.02.2026           2401101866      NAYARA ENTERPRISES                  BR28GB0160            25.640 
 13.02.2026           2401101854      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      CG15AC3990            25.210 
 15.02.2026           2401102103      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      UP65CT2245            24.960 
 14.02.2026           2401102020      CITADEL ISWM PROJECT SINGRAULI PVT  UP64AT4142            24.480 
 05.02.2026           2401101346      GLOBAL CARE AND WASTE SOLUTION      CG04LM0338            24.250 
 11.02.2026           2401101853      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH19A8708             23.870 
 08.02.2026           2401101655      KALIKA RECYCLOVATIONS PRIVATE LIMIT WB33E5169             23.210 
 11.02.2026           2401101851      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   JH02AH0912            22.760 
 03.02.2026           2401101105      BHUMI GREEN ENERGY ENVIROCARE LLP   HR62A9913             22.610 
 07.02.2026           2401101534      KALIKA RECYCLOVATIONS PRIVATE LIMIT UP54T9862             20.310 
 21.02.2026           2401102660      SANGAM MEDISERVE PRIVATE LIMITED    UP70FT0020            13.700 
 03.02.2026           2401101128      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT4919            12.430 
 10.02.2026           2401101769      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT4919            12.410 
 10.02.2026           2401101771      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT6902            11.830 
 03.02.2026           2401101125      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT4823            11.480 
 28.02.2026           2401103332      HIMALAYA WELLNESS COMPANY           WB23M1852             11.180 
 21.02.2026           2401102529      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT4823            10.970 
 02.02.2026           2401101061      NIZAMUDDIN & SONS                   UP64T2425             10.940 
 21.02.2026           2401102667      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT6902            10.930 
 27.02.2026           2401103204      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT4919            10.500 
 27.02.2026           2401103205      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT6902            10.300 
 28.02.2026           2401103371      SANGAM MEDISERVE PRIVATE LIMITED    UP70ET2000            10.300 
 13.02.2026           2401101956      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT6902            10.050 
 21.02.2026           2401102668      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         UP64AT3360             9.820 
 23.02.2026           2401102801      HINDALCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED         CG04PH0563             9.690 
 25.02.2026           2401103104      GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD               UP50DT6880             9.140 
 27.02.2026           2401103229      GRASIM INDUSTRIES LTD               UP50DT6880             8.730 
 20.02.2026           2401102581      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT5736             8.470 
 06.02.2026           2401101381      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT8597             8.350 
 23.02.2026           2401102845      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT8597             8.300 
 14.02.2026           2401102066      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT5332             8.270 
 03.02.2026           2401101207      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT0261             8.250 
 27.02.2026           2401103288      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT3258             8.230 
 08.02.2026           2401101595      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP74AT1189             8.220 
 25.02.2026           2401103061      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT3431             8.160 
 22.02.2026           2401102762      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT5332             8.080 
 21.02.2026           2401102683      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT0261             8.030 
 26.02.2026           2401103208      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP82AT7415             8.010 
 13.02.2026           2401102048      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT0261             7.970 
 07.02.2026           2401101550      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP82AT7415             7.930 
 25.02.2026           2401103060      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP82AT4993             7.860 
 04.02.2026           2401101241      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT2675             7.800 
 18.02.2026           2401102459      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT3258             7.780 
 10.02.2026           2401101790      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84AT3258             7.680 
 26.02.2026           2401103209      NANDANI ENTERPRISES                 UP84BT1588             7.580 
 19.02.2026           2401102487      DHARTIE FIRST CYCLE PRIVATE LIMITED UP72AT5228             6.460 
 06.02.2026           2401101477      GRASIM INDUSTRIES LIMITED           UP64AT4919             4.740 
 21.02.2026           2401102730      GRASIM INDUSTRIES LIMITED           UP64AT4919             4.600 
 10.02.2026           2401101843      NTPC LIMITED                        MP66H1143              3.810 
 03.02.2026           2401101161      NTPC LIMITED                        MP66H1143              3.230 
*                                                                                            6,572.820 
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Date Line 01 Coal Consumption Line 02 Coal Consumption AFR consumption

01-02-2026 174 485 87.4

02-02-2026 223 525 87.1

03-02-2026 193 406 85.4

04-02-2026 193 583 161.4

05-02-2026 207 476 102.4

06-02-2026 204 577 223.6

07-02-2026 212 580 205.6

08-02-2026 240 576 240.4

09-02-2026 233 555 96.1

10-02-2026 240 521 91.4

11-02-2026 266 588 190.0

12-02-2026 265 594 244.7

13-02-2026 276 559 211.5

14-02-2026 288 513 241.0

15-02-2026 283 639 215.1

16-02-2026 288 623 231.5

17-02-2026 287 501 246.2

18-02-2026 288 554 246.6

19-02-2026 291 579 271.9

20-02-2026 245 591 293.6

21-02-2026 287 592 242.7

22-02-2026 288 563 200.8

23-02-2026 286 601 199.2

24-02-2026 293 593 216.2

25-02-2026 274 535 187.9

26-02-2026 278 558 250.5

27-02-2026 327 555 275.6

28-02-2026 128 574 262.9

7058 15596

Total 5609

UltraTech Cement Limited Unit Dalla Cement Works
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Office: Lodhi, Robertsganj, Sonbhadra-231216 
E-mail: rosonbhadra@uppcb.in 
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